proceedings under the Municipal Improvement Act of 1913, Division 12 of the California 
Streets and Highways Code (“Code”), for the formation of City of Manhattan Beach 
Assessment District No. 19-04 (“Assessment District”) and has confirmed an assessment 
in the amount of Seven Million Two Hundred Fifty Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 
($7,255,000), which assessment and a related diagram were recorded in the office of the 
City’s Public Works Director, acting as the Superintendent of Streets;  

WHEREAS, a notice of assessment, as prescribed in Code Section 3114, will be 
recorded with the County Recorder of the County of Los Angeles, State of California,

[...]

Corporation (“Bond Counsel”).  Approval of such changes shall be conclusively evidenced 
by the execution and delivery of the Fiscal Agent Agreement by one or more Authorized 
Officers. 

Section 3. Bonds in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed Seven Million 
Two Hundred Fifty Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($7,255,000) representing at least 
a portion of the amount of the unpaid assessments as determined by the City Manager 
shall be issued pursuant to the provisions of the Act upon the security of unpaid 
assessments levied within the Assessment District and as set forth in the Fiscal Agent